

ORIGINAL

**STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT**

In re Application of CONSUMERS ENERGY CO
for Reconciliation of 2009 Costs.

TES FILER CITY STATION LIMITED
PARTNERSHIP,

Appellant,

v

CONSUMERS ENERGY COMPANY,

Petitioner-Appellee,

and

MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
and ATTORNEY GENERAL,

Appellees.

Ok

FOR PUBLICATION
September 25, 2014
9:05 a.m.

No. 305066
Public Service Commission
LC No. 00-015675

150395 TES FILER CITY STATION LIMITED PARTNERSHIP

APAC

122

Dated: November 6, 2014

1344735

Respectfully submitted by

David E. S. Marvin (P26564)

FRASER TREBILCOCK DAVIS & DUNLAP, P.C.
Attorneys for Appellant, TES Filer City Station L.P.
124 West Allegan Street, Suite 1000
Lansing, Michigan 48933
(517) 482-5800
E-mail: dm Marvin@fraserlawfirm.com

FILED

NOV - 6 2014

LARRY S. ROYSTER
CLERK
MICHIGAN SUPREME COURT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES iv

THE ORDERS APPEALED FROM AND RELIEF SOUGHT..... 1

STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED 3

STATEMENT OF MATERIAL PROCEEDINGS AND FACTS 4

ARGUMENT 17

I. THE APPLICABLE STANDARD OF REVIEW IS *DE NOVO* 17

II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS..... 20

III. THE MPSC ERRED AS A MATTER OF LAW IN CONCLUDING THAT THE PERTINENT MDEQ RULES WERE IMPLEMENTED IN 2007..... 24

A. The Statute At Issue Clearly Provides That The Appellant's Right To Recover Nox Allowance Costs Is Dependent On The Date When Changes In Federal Or State Environmental Laws Or Regulations Are *Implemented*..... 24

B. Michigan Courts Have Consistently Held That Every Word In A Statute Is Presumed To Have Meaning, And, Therefore, Full Effect Must Be Given To The Words Used In A Statute..... 24

C. A Word Used In A Statute Should Be Construed And Understood According To The Common And Approved Usage Of That Word..... 26

D. The Common And Approved Usage Of The Term, "Implemented", As Reflected In Numerous Dictionaries, Is To Have Fulfilled, Carried Out, Or Effectuated A Plan..... 27

E. Numerous Courts Have Adopted This Same Widely Recognized Definition Of The Word, "Implemented", In Decisions Holding That Various Plans Are Not Considered To Be "Implemented" When They Are Adopted, But Instead "Implementation" Occurs When The Plans Are Actually Carried Out..... 29

FRASER
TREBILCOCK
DAVIS &
DUNLAP,
P.C.
LAWYERS
LANSING,
MICHIGAN
48933

F.	All Of These Many Court Decisions Are Not Only Consistent With The Dictionary Definition Of The Word, "Implement", But Are Also Consistent With Common Sense	34
G.	The MDEQ Rules Of Relevance To This Appeal Constitute A "State Implementation Plan" Under Federal Law, Thus Underscoring The Fact That The Rules Constitute A Plan For Future Implementation Of New Requirements	35
H.	The Federal Register Expressly States That The First Phase Of The New Nox Regulations Were To Be "Implemented" In 2009	36
I.	In Other Cases, The MPSC, Itself, Has Used The Word, "Implemented" In A Manner Consistent With The Commonly Accepted Definition Of That Word.....	36
J.	It Was Reversible Error For The MPSC To Decide That Rules Setting Forth A Plan To Impose Certain New Regulatory Requirements In 2009 Were "Implemented" When The MDEQ Promulgated Its Initial Proposal In 2007, Rather Than When The Plan Embodied In The Final Rules Was Actually Carried Out In 2009.....	37
IV.	THE MPSC ERRED AS A MATTER OF LAW IN CONCLUDING THAT THE MDEQ'S 2007 RULES WERE IN EFFECT DURING THE TIME PERIOD WHEN APPELLANT TES PURCHASED ITS NOX ALLOWANCES.....	39
V.	THE COURT OF APPEALS, IN ITS SPLIT DECISION, MADE SEVERAL FACTUAL AND LEGAL ERRORS	45
	CONCLUSION AND RELIEF SOUGHT	49

FRASER
TREBILCOCK
DAVIS &
DUNLAP,
P.C.
LAWYERS
LANSING,
MICHIGAN
48933

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Attorney Gen v Pub Serv C'omm, 247Mich App 35; 634 NW2d 710 (2001)..... 17

Attorney General v Public Service Com'n, 269 Mich App 473; 713 NW2d 290 (Mich App 2005), appeal denied, 475 Mich 883; 715 NW2d 821 (2006), on remand 253 PUR 4th 174; 2006 WL 2128675 (Mich PSC 2006)..... 20

Attorney General v Public Service Commission, 231 Mich App 76; 585 NW2d 310 (1998) appeal denied, 459 Mich 967; 590 NW2d 577 (1999)..... 20

Basic Prop Ins Ass'n v OFIR, 288 Mich App 552, NW2d 456 (2010), appeal granted, 488 Mich 1034; 793 NW2d 232 (2011)..... 20

Bowers v VanderMeulen-Bowers, 278 Mich App 287; 750 NW2d 597 (2008), appeal denied, 750 NW2d 166 (2008)..... 26

Brightwell v Fifth Third Bank, 487 Mich 151; 790 NW2d 591 (2010)..... 25, 27, 32, 47

Brown v Detroit Mayor, 478 Mich 589; 734 NW2d 514 (2007)..... 25

City of Burbank, California v US, 273 F3d 1370 (Fed Cir 2001) 33

Commonwealth v Wright, 256 Va 236; 504 SE2d 862 (1998)..... 33

Gaalla v Citizens Medical Center, 2010 WL 5387610, *1-2 (SD Tex 2010)..... 30, 31, 47

Great Wolf Lodge of Traverse City, LLC v Public Service Comm'n, 489 Mich 27; 799 NW2d 155 (2011), rehearing denied, 489 Mich 964; 798 NW2d 765 (2011)..... 19

Hadix v Johnson, 66 F3d 325; 1995 WL 559372, *7 (6th Cir 1995)..... 31, 47

In re Beck, 287 Mich App 400; 788 NW2d 697 (2010), appeal granted, 486 Mich 936; 782 NW2d 199 (2010), affirmed on other grounds, 488 Mich 6; 793 NW2d 562 (2010) 25

In re Complaint of Rovas Against SBC Michigan, 482 Mich 90; 754 NW2d 259 (2008), on remand, 2008 WL 4978685 (Mich PSC 2008) 18

In Re MCI Telecom Complaint, 460 Mich 396; 596 NW2d 164 (1999)..... 17

Klooster v City of Charlevoix, 488 Mich 289; 795 NW2d 578 (2011) 25

Laidlaw Waste Systems, Inc v Consolidated Rail Corp, 85 Ohio St 3d 413; 709 NW2d 124 (1999)..... 32

McCormick v Carrier, 487 Mich 180; 795 NW2d 517 (2010) 27

Michigan Farm Bureau v DEQ, 292 Mich App 106; 807 NW2d 866 (2011) 19

Mullins v NC Criminal Justice Education & Training Standards Comm'n, 125 NC App 339; 481 SE2d 297 (1997) 33

FRASER
TREBILCOCK
DAVIS &
DUNLAP,
P.C.
LAWYERS
LANSING,
MICHIGAN
48933

<i>Netflix, Inc v Blockbuster, Inc</i> , 477 F Supp 2d 1063 (ND Cal 2007).....	32
<i>People v Jackson</i> , 487 Mich 783; 790 NW2d 340 (2010), appeal after new sentencing hearing, 2012 WL 5854200 (2012)	24
<i>People v Peals</i> , 476 Mich 636; 720 NW2d 196 (2006).....	25
<i>People v Peltola</i> , 489 Mich 174; 803 NW2d 140; (2011).....	25
<i>People v Tennyson</i> , 487 Mich 730; 790 NW2d 354 (2010)	27
<i>Puget Sound Energy, Inc v US</i> , 47 Fed Cl 506 (2000).....	33
<i>Reed v Rhodes</i> , 472 FSupp 603 (ND Ohio 1979).....	33
<i>State v Fugate</i> , 332 Or 195; 26 P3d 802 (2001).....	33
<i>United States v Groce</i> , 398 F 3d 679 (4 th Cir 2005).....	27
<i>US v Hammer</i> , 121 FSupp2d 794 (MD Pa 2000).....	29, 30, 31
<i>US v State of Michigan</i> , 940 F2d 143 (6 th Cir 1991).....	32, 47
<i>Utilities Management Consultants Inc v International Paper Co</i> , 1998 WL 252117, *3 n3 (ED Pa 1998)	33
<i>Wyandotte Sav Bank v Eveland</i> , 347 Mich 33; 78 NW2d 612 (1956)	25

Other Authorities

http://efile.mpsc.state.mi.us/efile/docs/15675-R/0095.pdf	14
2007 MR 12 – July 15, 2007	9, 39, 42, 43
2007 MR 12, R 360.1802a et seq.	15
70 Fed Reg 25162.....	8, 39
70 Fed Reg 49721	5, 9
71 Fed Reg 253435-25365	7
72 Fed Reg 72256-722631	9, 43
74 Fed Reg 41637-41641	9, 10, 43
74 Fed Reg 41638.....	35
74 Fed Reg 41638-41639	7
dictionary.cambridge.org (http://dictionary.cambridge.org/dictionary/british/implement_1).....	28
ENCARTA WORLD ENGLISH DICTIONARY (Bloomsbury Publishing, PLC eds., 1999, at 904).....	28
http://efile.mpsc.state.mi.us/efile/	14
http://efile.mpsc.state.mi.us/efile/docs/15675-R/0102.pdf	14, 15
http://efile.mpsc.state.mi.us/efile/docs/15890/0093.pdf	37

http://efile.mpsc.state.mi.us/efile/docs/15890/0096.pdf	37
http://kff.org/interactive/implementation-timeline/	34
http://oxforddictionaries.com/definition/implement?region=us	28
https://efile.mpsc.state.mi.us/efile/docs/15675-R/0107.pdf	15
RANDOM HOUSE WEBSTER'S COLLEGE DICTIONARY (2001).....	27, 32
THE AMERICAN HERITAGE DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (Houghton Mifflin Company eds., 2000, at 880).....	28, 29
THE CONCISE OXFORD DICTIONARY OF CURRENT ENGLISH (R.E. Allen, ed., 8 th ed. 1990, at 592).....	28
THE OXFORD ENGLISH DICTIONARY (J.A. Simpson and E.S.C. Weiner, eds., 2 nd ed. 1989, at 722).....	27
thefreedictionary.com (http://www.thefreedictionary.com/implement).....	28
VII THE OXFORD ENGLISH DICTIONARY 722 (2d ed. 1989).....	33
WEBSTER'S II NEW RIVERSIDE UNIVERSITY DICTIONARY (1988).....	31
WEBSTER'S THIRD INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY.....	33
WEBSTER'S THIRD NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY.....	30, 33

Rules

40 CFR §51.123.....	41
40 CFR §97.102.....	6, 40, 41
40 CFR §97.106.....	7
40 CFR §97.154.....	7
40 CFR §97.160.....	7
40 CFR §97.188.....	41
40 CFR §97.302.....	6, 11, 40, 42
40 CFR §97.306.....	7
40 CFR §97.354.....	7
40 CFR §97.360.....	7
MCR 2.404(D).....	34
MCR 2.410(F).....	34
MCR 3.218(2)(1).....	34
MCR 7.203(G).....	35
Mich Admin Code R 336.1802.....	8
Mich Admin Code R 336.1802a.....	40

FRASER
TREBILCOCK
DAVIS &
DUNLAP,
P.C.
LAWYERS
LANSING,
MICHIGAN
48933

Mich Admin Code R 336.1803(1)	8
Mich Admin Code R 336.1803(2)	8
Mich Admin Code R 336.1803(3)	passim
Mich Admin Code R 336.1803(3)(o)	7, 8, 11, 43
Mich Admin Code R 336.1804	8
Mich Admin Code R 336.1806	8
Mich Admin Code R 336.1807	8
Mich Admin Code R 336.1808	8
Mich Admin Code R 336.1809	8
Mich Admin Code R 336.1810	8
Mich Admin Code R 336.1811	8
Mich Admin Code R 336.1812	8
Mich Admin Code R 336.1813	8
Mich Admin Code R 336.1814	8
Mich Admin Code R 336.1815	8
Mich Admin Code R 336.1816	8
Mich Admin Code R 336.1821	40
Mich Admin Code R 336.1821(5)	8
Mich Admin Code R 336.1822	43
Mich Admin Code R 336.1822(2)	40
Mich Admin Code R 336.1823	40
Mich Admin Code R 336.1830	43
Mich Admin Code R 336.1834	40
